TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM302437

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Callidus Capital Corporation		03/10/2014	CORPORATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Viceroy Homes Limited	
Street Address:	414 Croft Street East	
City:	Port Hope	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	L1A4H1	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CANADA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78794746	VICEROY HOMES
Serial Number:	77172885	VICEROY BUILDING SYSTEMS
Serial Number:	76537061	VICEROY
Serial Number:	76532991	VICEROY
Serial Number:	76532990	VICEROY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2486410270

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 248-641-1600

docketingTM@hdp.com, rwilson@hdp.com Email:

Harness, Dickey and Pierce, P.L.C. **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 828

Address Line 4: Bloomfield Hills, MICHIGAN 48303

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elizabeth K. Brock	
SIGNATURE:	/ekb/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/22/2014	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Release and discharge#page1.tif source=Release and discharge#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005266 FRAME: 0886

900287162

source=Release and discharge#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005266 FRAME: 0887

RELEASE AND DISCHARGE

TO:

Viceroy Homes Limited

(the "Borrower")

DATE:

March 10, 2014

RECITALS:

A. The Borrower granted to CALLIDUS CAPITAL CORPORATION (the "Lender") an Intellectual Property Security Agreement (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement") effective as of December 21, 2012 in connection with, inter alia, the Canadian and United States trademarks referred to in Schedule "A" hereto (the "Canadian Trademarks" and the "United States Trademarks", respectively).

- B. Notice of the Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded in the Canadian Intellectual Property Office on August 19, 2013 under File No. 427097 and notice of the Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 6, 2013 as Real/Frame no. 5106/0569 (together, the "Recordings").
- C. All indebtedness, liabilities and obligations owed by the Borrower to the Lender have been repaid in full and the Borrower has requested that the Lender deliver this Release and Discharge.

In consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration (receipt and adequacy whereof is hereby acknowledged):

- 1. The Lender hereby absolutely and unconditionally remises, releases and forever discharges any and all security interests pursuant to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement and authorizes the submission of this Release and Discharge to the Canadian Intellectual Property Office and the United States Patent and Trademark Office in order that the Recordings may be discharged and deleted from the records of the aforesaid trademark offices.
- This Release and Discharge shall be for the benefit of the Borrower and its successors and assigns and shall be binding upon the Lender and its successors and assigns.
- 3. This Release and Discharge shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Ontario and the laws of Canada applicable therein.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005266 FRAME: 0888 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Release and Discharge has been executed as of the date first above written.

Callidus Capital Corporation

Per:

Name: David Reese

Title: Chief Operating Officer

Per:

Name: James A. Riley

Tile. Director and Secretary

We have authority to bind the Corporation

Release and Discharge

SCHEDULE "A" TRADEMARKS

CANADIAN TRADE-MARKS

TRADEMARK	APPLICATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	STATUS	RENEWAL DATE
SUPERWINDOW DESIGN	0623230	TMA383777	Registered	May 3, 2021
VICEROY	0427097	TMA245178	Registered	May 23, 2025
VICEROY HOMES	1287897	TMA681510	Registered	February 12, 2022
Viceroy Logo THE FINEST HOMES OF THEM ALL.	1287896	TMA681508	Registered	February 12, 2022
VICEROY BUILDING SYSTEMS LIMITED	1348248		Allowed	Declaration of Use and Registration Fee due on November 15, 2010
VICEROY DESIGN	1182951	TMA619981	Registered	September 20, 2019
VICEROY & DESIGN	0430974	TMA245215	Registered	May 23, 2025
VICEROY BUILDING SOLUTIONS	1513678	TMA825135	Registered	

UNITED STATES TRADE-MARKS

TRADEMARK	APPLICATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	STATUS	RENEWAL DATE
VICEROY HOMES	78/794746	3255205	Registered	June 26, 2017
VICEROY BUILDING SYSTEMS	77/172885		Pending	Suspension pending foreign registration
VICEROY DESIGN	76/537061	2939187	Registered	April 12, 2015
VICEROY DESIGN	76/532991	2868868	Registered	August 3, 2014
VICEROY	76/532990	2868867	Registered	August 3, 2014

TOR_LAW\ 8372958\1

RECORDED: 04/23/2014

TRADEMARK REEL: 005266 FRAME: 0890